

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE UNITED STATES

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON; ROB MCKENNA, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL; SAM REED, SECRETARY OF STATE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY;  
CHRISTOPHER VANCE; BERTABELLE HUBKA;  
STEVE NEIGHBORS; BRENT BOGER; MARCY  
COLLINS; MICHAEL YOUNG; DIANE TEBELIUS;  
MIKE GASTON; WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC  
CENTRAL COMMITTEE; PAUL BERENDT;  
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE;  
RUTH BENNETT; J.S. MILLS;  
WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROB MCKENNA

*Attorney General*

James K. Pharris\*

Jeffrey T. Even

*Deputy Solicitors General*

1125 Washington Street SE

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

360-664-3027

\* *Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES .....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
1. Proceedings In The District Court.....	6
2. Proceedings In The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
A. Initiative 872 Establishes An Election System Designed In Specific Response To This Court’s Decision In <i>Cal. Dem. Party</i> .....	10
B. So Long As States Respect The Constitutional Rights Of Political Parties As Private Organizations, States Have Broad Discretion In Structuring Their Election Systems .....	15

C. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Leaves States Uncertain As To Their Constitutional Choices In Structuring Their Election Laws .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Dart v. Brown</i> , 717 F.2d 1491 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Democratic Party of Washington State v. Reed</i> , 343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Reed v. Democratic Party of Washington</i> , 540 U.S. 1213 (2004), <i>and cert. denied by Washington State Grange v. Washington State Democratic Party</i> , 541 U.S. 957 (2004) .....	5
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	11
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) .....	13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	8
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	12
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	16, 18
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Logan</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 907 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....	1

*Washington State Republican Party v.  
Washington,*  
460 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 1

**Statutes**

2005 Wash. Sess. Laws page nos. 9-14 ..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1  
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.04.110 ..... 3  
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.04.127 ..... 2  
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.04.206 ..... 2  
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.24.030 ..... 3, 12  
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.36.010 ..... 4  
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.36.170 ..... 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 1
